HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. ¢ 39000f2021
First date of hearing : 12.10.2021
Date of decision s 12.10.2021

Emaar India Ltd.
Address: 306-308, Square One, C-2,
District Centre, Saket, New Delhi-110017. Complainant

Ve rsus R,

1. Ghanshyam Bhardwaj wa ,‘
2. Rachna Sharma 7 AT
Both RR/o: H.no. 290, Rama Krishna Apartments,

Plot no.29, Patparganj, Iﬁﬁﬁenslunf New Delhi. Respondents
CORAM: (5] \

Dr. KK. Khandelwal = - Chairman
Shri Samir Kumar Member
Shri V.K. Goyal \ 7 | ' Member
APPEARANCE WU N

Shri Harshit Batra “9n -\ Advocate for the complainant
Shri Nilotpal Shyam e Advocate for the respondents

ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 24,092021 has been filed by the
complainant/promoter in Form CRA under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with
rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,
2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation violation of section 19(10) of the

Actwherein itis inter alia prescribed that the allottee shall take physical

Page 1 of 24



|
HARERA

p GURUGRF‘M Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

possession _L:f the apartment, plot or building as the case may be, within
a period of Ltwo months of the occupancy certificate issued for the said
unit. Also, the obligation of allottee to make necessary payments in the
manner 3nﬁ within time as specified in the agreement for sale under
section 19{&5] and to pay interest, at such rate as may be prescribed, for

any delay in payments as per section 19(7) of the Act.

A. Project and unit related detall&_ £2
"“ﬁ} %)

r\ f ol
1@et.zuls of sale consideration, the

2. The particn'ﬂars of the proje

amount paid by the respandentshdate uf p;ppused handing over the
passessionT delay pe‘nud if"anjf ‘*hiim E@qjﬁ?&talled in the following

" |
tabular furm - ™ ) E} 1
| :
S.No. | Heads _ lnferm nn
1. Project name and location "Impé‘i' Gardens”, Sector 102,
; ; L, - Gurug:'a;ﬁ’
Projectarea E RE( i’f acres
3. Nature ufthe prnject ' | Group housing colony
4 | DTGP license mo. mﬁmated 10.10.2012 valid
stat}ls " till09:10.2020
5. Name of licensee ~ | Kamdhenu Projects Pvt. Ltd. and
| | Emaar MGF Land Ltd.
6. HREI‘.'RA registered/ not | Registered in two phases
registered i. 208 0of 2017 dated 15.09.2017
' [Valid up to 31.12.2018 for 49637 sq.
mtrs. and extension granted vide
no.3/2019 dated 02.08.2019 which is
| extended up to 31.12.2019]
| ii. 14 of 2019 dated 28.03.2019
(Phase 11)
| [Valid up to 17.10.2018 for 4.57 acres]

|
i Page 2 of 24
|



HARERA

= GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

7. Occupation certificate granted | 17.10.2019 J
on [Page 30 of complaint]
8. Provision allotment letter dated | 15.01.2019 |
' [Page 33 of complaint]
9, Unit no, IG-07-1803, 18t ﬂc{or, tower/
building no. 07
[Page 50 of cnmplaint}
10. Unit measuring 1255.73 sq. ft. {Carﬁ'::et area) o
2025 sq. ft. (Super alrea)
“v. .| [Page 50 of cnmpfaint]
11. | Date of execution of . _. yer's | 26.02.2019 |
agreement ' [Page 42 of cnmplaﬁnt]
12. | Payment plan bl ime linked paymeht plan
) 's _ jPﬁgeEQ ufcnmplaipt]
13. | Total cunsudér&? *'as r peﬁ Rs.1,23,81,324 /-
statement S‘}ﬂ'm““t -datte&" [ﬁddidnnal document supplied by the|
14. | Total amount ' paid by -the |Rs.1 10 3&651}
respondents:as per statem enl;of [A&dihﬁnai document supplied by the
account da H:‘!{p _ i 19 _ respgnﬂmfﬂ
15. | Due date ‘\qi‘!‘ ; vei;y of ‘3;,&120*{3
possession as dgqsb‘?{ag of |
the said agreement ' ie. the v
company shall offér- =
possession jof the itgton :
allottee n:,i%' 2.2 \
or such ti ext -
by the competent authnﬂty )
[Page 58 of comiplaint]". | |
16. | Date of offer of pussessiun to | 06.11.2019 B
the respondents [Page 110 of complaint]
|
17. The respondents have taken 10.12.2019
possession on [As stated by the counsel of the
respondent during hearing and as
per additional document filed by
the respondents] |

Page 3 of 24




g HARERA

B ety e

p. A GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

18.

Delay in  handing over | 11 months 10 days
possession w.ef 31.12.2018
(due date of handing over
possession) till  10.12.2039
(date of handing over of
possession)

B. Facts of the complaint

3. The complainant has made following submissions in the complaint:

)i

That licence no. 107 of 2012'dated 15.10.2012 for development

T TR e e R
of a group housing culc{pﬁ%._’granted to the complainant by the

g
|r.|._',’."‘|1-.',rl
I
i

Director, Town & ;o:tlxnfﬁjf; ﬁl’],a,nrrling;,@:t. of Haryana upon which

ik

the co mplaina’ﬁt deﬁ“sfedfﬂle‘&cﬁ\'e 6mnt of the project under

o Ty = L. "'p‘
the name and style “Imperial Garden T&ﬂ:er the implementation

of the Act in the state of Haryana, th_:%ﬁlﬁ;lainant had registered

. ; | UM
the project %s,lfter\ utmg ﬂ{}rn}blte]hvcpﬁmrth all the prerequisite

details and attéi;léd‘ regist{atﬂﬂn:{un" 208 of 2017 dated
15.09.2017 and tHerééi’teH Extenﬁfun vide no. 03 of 2019 dated
02.08.2019, the valiglt)infngch %agngrg%nn 31.12.2019. Before
the expiry of the registration certificate, the complainant applied
for occupancy certificate ;ﬁ“l‘lﬁgzﬁi‘;wl']uch was consequently
obtained on 17.10.2019. It is to be noted that the construction of
approximately 693 booked apartments has been completed, out
of which approximately 417 units were handed over and
consequently many families are residing in the project at the time

of filing this complaint.

Page 4 of 24



HARERA

ii.

iii.

iv.

2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

That the respondents approached the com plainant expressing an
intention of booking an allotment in the project and a willingness
to pay for the same, upon which a provisional allotment dated
15.01.2019 was made in the name of the respondents. Thereafter,
a buyer’s agreement dated 26.02.2019 was executed between the
complainant and the respondents for unit| no. 1G-07-1803
admeasuring 2025 sq [super area) on 18" floor in
tower/building no. U?‘&Etheﬁ;ld project for the sale price of
Rs.1,10,90,487 whlch ,t:omes to, be Rs.1,23,81,325 with

IBMS/IFMS ;}ﬁdﬁ;;[‘ c‘ﬁarges.,

That the respuniﬁents assented to pay the monies against the unit
through a EHb?EI]DBn plan. Huwever has defaulted in the
payment agakhsé th& unit ﬁnc& the very beginning. A number of
notices and rerﬁmders atfirst and second instance had been sent
to the respundent_s for payment of dues. That the continuous
defaults, frg;m thSe. very heginmng, on part of the respondents

prima facieshow the wtlfu'ness in'causing the defaults.
AW A :

That the complainant has acted in the utmost transparent manner
and has timely offered the possession of the unit to the
complainant. That as per clause 7(a) of the agreement, possession
was to be given within 60 days from the dat?e of issuance of
occupation certificate. That occupancy certificate was issued on

17.10.2019 and the complainant offered the possession on

Page 5 of 24



HARERA

o) GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

06.11.2019, i.e., within 20 days of receipt of occupancy certificate.
It needs to be categorically understood that there has been no
delay caused in the delivery of possession and the respondents
have timely offered the possession. In any condition whatsoever,
it must be noted that this timeline is subject to force majeure
circumstances and fulfilment by the allottee of all the terms and
conditions of this agreemgnt.mc,ludmg but not limited to timely
payment by the allotte&&' ﬂ%%tal price payable in accordance
with the payment.plan. *'I'l';;rr;e?;p“hdents still stand in default in
making the pa}*mentsaas_;q mtaﬁmqﬂu;ﬁ?f Rs.19,39,661/- is due
and payable by the respundents \

V. That the allattéf is. cnnmdered uhde! 5100nd1tiun of default as
under clause 16[?:] of the agreéméuf"a'ﬁa section 19(6), 19(7) &
19(10) of the Act if he dnes nut makaﬁme!y payment as per the
payment plan, taxes and’ exefilfe cnnveyanc& deed. Moreover, the
respondents citegﬁucﬁl?uﬂfem&dia d agreed under clause
12 of the buyet’s agreement that time is the essence of payment
and in cases of non-payment ﬁf any dﬁes 'shall alter the timelines
for delivery of possession. Further, the respondents’ fault of non-
payment of dues and not taking possession within 30 days of
issuance of offer of possession as per clause 7(d) of the
agreement, the respondents are at fault and hence liable to pay

the maintenance charges as per clause 7(f) of the buyer's

Page 6 of 24



HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint ne. 3900 of 2021

vi,

agreement. There has been no delay in deli'..repF of possession of
the unit, in any manner whatsoever even though there were force
majeure circumstances gravely impacting the complainant. The
complainant was adverselv affected by various construction bans,
lack of availability of building material, regulation of the
construction and development activities by the judicial
authorities including. NG'I‘ in NCR on account of the
environmental condltiﬁﬁmsiﬂcnuns on usage of ground water
by the High Cuurc n_f Pdt;]ab & Haryana, etc. and other force

"'\: -q...l

majeure c1rcumstances, js,ret the complainant completed the
L) F sl |
cunstructmn "of the project dlhgenﬂy and timely, without
§ = |
I —

imposing a,;:,r.1 cost impllcénuns of the| aforementioned

clrcumstannes un the respondents and demancﬂmg the monies as

per the pa}'ment plan‘only,

"\“‘1-;- -__.,'- ’ |

That the cumplalnant was adﬁitjnnally gravety ?ﬂ‘ected due to its
dispute wrtg" ;{nﬁ ptqu It is éiibmitt&d that the complainant
had appmnted G contractor aperatmg under thie name and style
of Capaclte Infrapru}ects Ltd. for cnhstructmn and

|
implementation of the project. The said contractor had assured,

|
represented, warranted and claimed that it th the necessary
resources, competence, capacity, capability and expertise for
|
undertaking, performing, effectuating and cnmPIeting the work

undertaken by it. The complainant had no reason to suspect the

Page 7 of 24



HARERA

& CURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

vii.

viii.

bona fide of the said contragtor at the relevant time and awarded
the work to the said contractor. However, the said contractor was
not able to meet the agreed timeline for construction of the
pru}ect. The said contractor failed to deploy adequate manpower,
shortage of material, etc. The complainant was constrained to
issue several notices, requests etc. to the said contractor to
expedite progress of the wurk at the project site but to no avail.
s ;,FH

That all these mrcumstaﬂc&s ei:me within the purview of the force
majeure and autnmancaﬁ? &xtend the timelines of delivery of
possession, hﬁweve:;g; cnmp!aiﬁ%mt L\managed to offer the
possession withm 20 days of 1ssuam::e~t;‘.!f't occupancy certificate,
when in fact, the timeline extendeﬂhu Sﬁ-da}rs as per clause 7(a)

of the buyer’s ﬂgreemen't. | L J
> ".‘}K P
That thus, the respnnﬂentgs aj'ﬂ,ha'ble to clear its dues as per the
statement of accounts annexed t;ere:.ﬂnth@nd take the possession
of the unit and execute and .fegisterfthe Eunveyance deed of the
unit Iaccnrd_ingly. fl‘hatitpi';j-gén m I{ﬁerwith the holding of the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in Ireo Grace Realtech Pvt. Ltd. Vs.
Abhishek Khanna and Ors., decided on 11.01.2021 -
MANU/SC/0013/2021 where, Phasel of the project had been

issued the occupancy certificate, consequently, the developer

offered the possession to the respective allottees. The Supreme

Page 8 of 24



HARERA

® GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

Court directed such allottees to take the possession of their

respective allotments.

ix. That despite of the defaulting conduct of the respondents, the
complainant has always acted in good faith. ']i‘het after having
defaulted in the timely payment and fearing the cancellation of
the unit, the respondents requested the complainant for waiver
of delayed payment eharges and restructuring of payment plan,
which, as a token efgeud@j&gﬂas approved by the complainant
and an undertalil}ng cu}n ir_ldemmt,y dated 21 06.2019 was
executed by ﬂéfumplgm;nt {n }eveur'ef the respondent wherein
a delayed pament eharges of Rs.88,667/- has been waived off,
Accerdmgljr xalt the claims of the respondents had been steeled

along with. |

% That the pre]e::tLLshl E;EJ% cemple'ted end thus the respondents
should be bqund to, makethe due payments and should, under no
clreumstanees;ubeallewed teuwrriggle out of its obligations. Hence,
the Hon' ble,ée,tlie_riTtyI_ is rpi;ue_ste;'l te.-_take note r.‘,lif the matter and

direct the respondents to comply with its contractual and legal

obligations, |

C. Relief sought by the complainant

4. The complainant has filed the present complaint for seeking following

reliefs: I

Page 9 of 24



HARERA

. N GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

i. Direct the respondents to pay the outstanding dues of

Rs.19,39,661 (as on 22.09.2021).

ii. Direct the respondents to pay the interest @ MCLR plus 2% on the

pendiﬁg payments as per the payment plan.

iii. Direct the respondents to actively participate in the execution and

registration of conveyance deed

iv. Grant any other relief* aas ;h;&hun ble authority deems fit in the

o .{_

peculiar facts and c:lrcu o gaf the present complaint.

5. On the date of heaﬁﬂ"g, fﬁe I"agt‘épﬁg explained to the
respondents/promoters abnut the cnntra\glent‘m as alleged to have

been committed in‘relation to sect:nn ;9[63 ;[79 & (10) of the Act to

plead guilty or not to plead guilty. | ;-’I éf
; I L? :,r
D. Reply of the respundéhts Sl ?z

6. The respnndentghave con!:_ested the complaint on the following

grounds: y ‘a ;'m 8 i{fl

i. That complainant has filed the -iﬁresen:t complaint seeking
compensation and interest for alleged outstanding dues. It is
respectfully submitted that complaints pertaining to interests,
compensation etc. are to be decided by the Adjudicating officer
under section 71 of the Act read with rule 29 of the Rules and not
by this hon'ble authority.

ii.  That the complainant has not come before this hon'ble authority

with clean hands by being in default of buyer's agreement as well

Page 10 of 24



HARERA

= GURUGRAM

1.

iv.

Complaint no. 3900 of znzﬂ

as of the Act by not paying delayed possession interest and has
concealed vital and material facts as to completion of project and
possession of the unit leading to interest liability payable to the
respondents.

That the complainant has executed the buyer's agreement on
26.02.2019 with the respondents for unit no. 1G-07-1803
admeasuring 2025 sq. ft. (super area) on 18t floor in tower no. 07
in the said project of the cﬂmpiamant company. The respondents
have made timely paymgni}i iﬁper the payment plan annexed to
the agreement and in ac’ﬁnrdanﬁe with the demands raised by the
complainant cnpf;gng_._.i_.. Sl |
That the compfaihant’ “company suspiciously compelled the
respondents to EXECI.IEE an indemnity cum undertaking thereby
forfeiting théﬁf%hts and claims against the company in respect to
the said unit. It is noteworthy that the respondents availed a home
loan with regard to impugned unit, however, the disbursal of the
home loan got dela}‘?ed due té thgl;gasnns solely a&nbutable to the
complainant .company asthe}'g did not provide t"ue proper stamp
paper along with the buyer’s agreement as required for the bank
to process the home loan. It took considerable amount of time for
the complaina_ri-t Ebmp&n}r to resolve one simphsa issue and thus
resulted in delayed disbursal of home loan whi-:h; in turn resulted
in delayed payment of installment to the cnmplamant company.
The complainant company exploited their own fault and compelled
the respondents to sign an indemnity bond for waivmg the delayed
possession interest which arose for the faults solel!y attributable to

|
them. Even after repeated request of the respondents that they are

Page 11 of 24



gHARERAf

E0R) GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

vi.

eligible to get interest on the amount paid for the period of delay
there have been no response by the complainant company. There
has been a delay of over one year in handing over of possession.
The complainant company is liable to pay interest for the said
period,

That even otherwise, such affidavit cum undertaking cannot act as
a bar on respondents against their genuine claim of delayed
possession charges. The 15311& is.no more res integra, the hon'ble
appellate tribunal in’ Sifatqd Awasthi & Anr. v. Pivotal
Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd. &Hﬂ’; Tflppeal No. 140 of 2019, decision

dated 27.11.2019, the r&iavant qbsewatinn of Hon'ble Appellate
o\

,..'r'
“,....Hence, the genuine claims-of the ap f&‘;ﬂts cannot be defeated
on the basisof the affidavit (Annexure R-6 R “Reference can be made
to case M/s Ambica Construction Vs, n‘iml of India (Supra),
wherein the Hon'ble Apex Caurt has laid d?Wn as under; -
“17. From the submissions made on b&h If of the respective parties
and in particular “from the submffs$ns imade on behalf of the
appellant, it is appqreaf’rhut unless scha rge certificate is given in
advance, payment-of ‘bitls ‘are g&rtamﬁy delayed. Although, Clause
43(2) has been included in"the General Conditions of Contract, the

same is meantto hea saﬂaguard as aﬁaqutz/ﬁm’n us claims after final
i

Tribunal in thiskegard isas under:- ‘a_

measurement, Having rggnrd to the decision in the case of Reshmi
Constructions’s (supra), it can no longer bé said that such a clause in
the contract would be an absolute bar to a contractor raising claims
which are genuine, even after the submission of such No Claim
Certificate.

27. MMMMQ_MMQMM

That the complainant company has not acted in good faith and
compelled the respondents to adhere to erroneous and illegal

demands in respect of the said unit. The complainant company

Page 12 of 24



& HARERA

=2 GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

vii.

viii.

sought advance common area maintenance charges for the 24
months whereas the relevant clause 19(b] of the buyer’s
agreement talks about advance common area maintenance
charges for only 12 months. Even otherwise, charging advance
common area maintenance charges for such a long period wherein
the payment has to be made monthly to the maintenance agency is
arbitrary and illegal.

That it is evident fmm the entire sequence of events, that no
illegality or lapse can bejarn‘ibuted to the respondents. As they
have never denied to maﬁe{fﬁ“phyment of the dues rather they are
more than happy.@ pa;; o‘iﬁy&n Iﬁé candmnn that they adjust the
amount agam&t"wh’at is pendmg w1th the. cumﬁlamant company.
That the unit Ineluded certain major strur:turafl defects such as
cracks in Kitchen, Seepage issue, Broken slab etc. Further the
complainant ad'mpany is obliged mak&the relevant repair works in
the unit. 'x* Py ~ " i

That the cnmplaine’i‘ht has failed to consider that respondents are
eligible to get delay. possessmn charges from the date of delay i.e.
31.12.2018 tg_t.g'e ﬂ-ate of uffé of ﬁuisessrnn i.e;11.11.2019. The
respondents’ ane neady to pay the dues post adjustment of the said
interest amnunt Itis nntewnrthy that the respondents are working
class individual and will not be able to pay anything extra then

what is justified under law. '

7. Copies of all the documents have been filed and placed on record. The

authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be decided on

the basis of theses undisputed documents. '

Page 13 of 24



HARERA

e e GURUGRAM F;umplaint no. 3900 of 2021

E. Jurisdiction of the authority

8. The preliminary objections raised by the respondents regarding
jurisdiction of the authority to entertain the present complaint stands
rejected. The authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject
matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons

given below.

E.I Territorial 1urisdictinn S

TG
As per notification no. 1/92;’%51&%(:13 dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Dé%};r':rrinnt, th\é jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shn‘ll be e{ll:%re Gurugram District for
all purpose with nff'ces s:tuated in (ﬁurﬁgrafnc}n the present case, the
project in quesnnn is situated within the pignnmg area of Gurugram
District, therefore this anﬁ:urity'has».cnmp_lei_ed territorial jurisdiction
to deal with the present complaint A

E.Il Subject matter]nrisdictiun .; < DD

The authority has cumplet& juri’sdicﬁnn '%n declde the complaint
regarding non-compliance. of nbllgatlnns by. the promoter as per
provisions of section 11(4)(a) of the Act and duties of the allottee as per
section 19(6), (7) and (10) of the Act leaving aside compensation which
is to be decided by the adjudicating officer, if pursued by the parties at

a later stage.

F. Finding on the relief sought by the complainant

Page 14 of 24



HARERA

A GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

9.

10.

Relief sought by the complainant: Direct the respandents to pay the
outstanding dues of Rs.19,39,661/- (as on 22.09.2021) and direct the
respondents to pay the interest @ MCLR plus 2% on the pending

payments as per the payment plan.

In the present complaint, the complainant/promoter intend to give the
possession of the apartment which is ready and as per section 19(10)

the Act, the allottees shall lsake pi]yslcal possession of the apartment,
‘:n!-l-.ﬂ

plot, building as the case mak}_@ﬁ wg}nn a period of tWo months of the

occupancy certificate Lssued for tl'ie smd apartment, p!nt or building as

g

the case may be. S}am IG(IQJ,pmvjsu read as under

“19. R:_gft‘;ﬁ duties of allottees. -
s
( I 5') Eueay aﬂuu:ee shall take physical possession of
the apartmentyplot or building as the case may be,
within a p ftg"a; of two months of the occupancy
certificate :myéﬁ‘ for the said agartment. plot or
building, as the' eqse’maybﬂ. '

The respondents ttees havg also failed to, ablde by the terms of
buyer's agreemeﬁ not makmg 1.!11& pa;.rments in timely manner and
take the possession. of ‘the unit in question as per the terms and
conditions of the buyer’s agreement and the payment plan opted by the
respondents/allottees. Further, despite repeated follow-ups by the
complainant and the complainant having performed their contractual
obligations, the respondents-allottees withheld tﬁeir contractual
obligation. The respondents-allottees shall make the reéquisite payment
as per the provision of section 19(6) of the Act and as ]:;er section 19(7)

to pay the interest at such rate as may be prescribed for any delay in

Page 15 of 24



HARERA

b A GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

11.

12.

payments towards any amount or charges to be paid under sub-section

(6). Proviso to section 19(6) and 19(7) reads as under:

“19. Right and duties of allottees. -

.....................

(6) Every allottee, who has entered into an agreement for sale to
take an apartment, plot or building as the case may be, under
section 13, shall be responsible to make necessary payments in the
manner and within the time as specified in the said agreement for
sale and shall pay at the proper time and place, the share of the
registration charges, municipal taxes, water and electricity
charges, maintenance chm;ges, gmund rent, and other charges, if
any. A R

(7) The allottee shall be liable to pay interest, at such rate as may
be prechnbed for any delay in payment mwards any amount or
charges to be pmd under sub-section (6).”,

Rate of interest to be paid by rfeﬁpundﬁ s for delay in making
payments: The complainant mnt&nde_ﬂ.tﬁa?éﬂ'le respondents have
defaulted in making timely payments bf fﬁﬁ’fhsta!ments as per the
payment plan, therefnre they .aré ’haﬁ}/%u pay interest on the

‘-r_.

outstanding payments. e o

L, "‘JI ':'\

The authority observes that gﬁe,:;léfi'ﬁittﬁﬁiupﬁ-'fe?t}m ‘interest’ as defined
under section 2(za), of the|Act p%@v}tﬁéh that| the rate of interest
chargeable from the allottee By thé prmﬁaters. .in default, shall be equal
to the rate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the

allottee, in case of default. The relevant section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be.

Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

Page 16 of 24



nHARERA

e GURUGRAM Cnmplaiint no. 3900 of 2021

13.

14,

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default:

(if}  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;"” '

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie

"y

|
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 12.10.2021 is ?ﬁ&%.‘ﬁ;pnrdingiy. the prescribed rate of

" Il:i. By '."‘I

i ; |
interest will be marginal qgsb%e%g rate +2% i.e., 9.30%. Therefore,
’I' 1
4 h\‘
interest on the deiay)p{a%? )

t
| tll |21
AR AT
prescribed rate el g?@% by promoter.

P |
 allottees shall be charged at the
|

sfromth
>/

The authority observed that there is delay on the part of the
I Al d 1 i |
cumpiainant-prmﬁ\@eh;u handover the physical possession of the unit

to the respundenﬁ-&{ﬁ@é&aﬁd as such, the respondents-allottees are
N P |

entitled for delayed possession chargesunder proviso to section 18(1)

of the Act. Sec. IBE]_)gvr}Jﬁsn i‘gads?s under: |
_" : % |- ;?‘ M
"Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation |
18(1). If the promater-fails to.complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, — '

|
Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.” |

Page 17 of 24



HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

15

16.

17.

Clause 7(a) of the buyer's agreement dated 26.02.2019 provides time
period for handing over the possession and the same is reproduced
|

below:

"7. POSSESSION AND SALE DEED

(a) Within 60 (sixty) days from the date of issuance of Occupation Certificate
by the concerned Authorities, the Company shall offer the possession of
the unit to the Allottee. Subject to Force Majeure and fulfillment by the
Allottee of all the terms and conditions of this Agreement including but
not limited to timely payment by the Allottee of the Total Price payable in
accordance with Paymenr PJ&E Annexure-lll, along with stamp duty,
registration and incidental charges and other charges in connection
thereto due and payable !;j,t,ﬂ;# Allattee and also subject to the Allottee
having complied with all f&imfa or documentation as prescribed by
the Company, the Cnmpﬂn ;{21 ffer the possession of the Unit to the
Allottee on or heﬁr&.ﬂdz- ﬁuﬁ a  as may be extended by the

competent authority.” ~ - . 31 h\

'_1_|.-.l"

Due date of handing over pnsséssiun Aﬁ per clause 7(a) of the

buyer’s agreementpthe cnmplﬁin&ntaprﬂm r under obligation to
offer the possession nfthe ﬂmf to the respuﬁ' Eﬁlté-allottees on or before

7
ay.
31.12.2018 or such time as may f_b&*ggtéﬁded by the competent

i I|'_- r-,‘ll_..-n_-u-r __-f

authority.

The counsel for the :nmp}a:fa:?t ;.’i";'farm:tte’i1 su%{nted that the project
in question is registered wde no. - 208 af?ﬂl? and the same was initially
valid till 31.12.2018. However due tn\unavnlﬂab]e circumstances on
account of delay by the contractor, the complainant was constrained to
seek extension of registration and the same was extended till
31.12.2019;, The occupation certificate was granted by the competent
authority on 17.10.2019 and the possession was offered on 06.11.2019,

Page 18 of 24



H HARERA

e GURUGRAM Cnmpla;int no. 3900 of 2021

18.

19:

therefore, there is no delay in offering possession in so far as

complainant is concerned.

The authority is of the view that the promoter is obliged under the
proviso to section 3 of the Act to get the on-going project registered, for
a certain time period, where the completion certificate has not been
issued. At the time of filing application for registration, promoter must
disclose the end date [under: sb@;n A(2)(D(C)] within which he shall
be able to complete the develgﬁfn&ntuf the project. It is worthwhile to
note that, as menhnnqd in the applit_:atmn the development of the real
estate project sho}lf;:[‘bg cnrnpléte& r; all. means within the stipulated
end date but if tl"(e."prémuter fails tu ﬂumplete the development of the
project within tile*e%:d data, then as per section 6 of the Act, the
promoter can appfﬂnr Extensiun of the end date for a further period of

1 (one) year. Furthemkzg r%e

without prejudice to the rlght‘s of aﬂuttees as per proviso to section
) |

)

nsion of rEglstrahnn certificate is
if!,-t 3
18(1) of the Act regardlng delay pussesslun charges from the due date

of possession till ;h%?lfmal handing over of possession.

In the light of the above clause of the buyer’s agreement, the promoter
was under obligation to handover possession of the subject unit by
31.12.2018 as mentioned in the registration certiﬂti:ate and buyer's
agreement. The complainant-promoter was unable :tu handover the
possession as there was delay in construction on part f:ufthe contractor.

Since, the construction of the said project was not complete within the

Page 19 of 24



HARERA

e GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

20.

time frame as mentioned in the registration certificate consequently,
the complainant-promoter applied for extension of registration. The
arrangement between the contractor and the promoter w.r.t
construction of the said project is an internal and an independent
decision of the promoter and shall in no means hinder the rights of the
allottees provided under section 18 of the Act. Therefore, it can be
concluded that the due date of hgnding over possession is 31.12.2018
as mentioned in the regtstraﬁg;%émﬁcate and clause 7(a) of the
buyer's agreement. In other wur_ds the. complainant-promoter was
liable to handover possessiun by: 31122‘11*3 and the complainant-

I?!

promoter has fa:led%*‘handaver pns,sessm&,tf(ﬁ t_’t;e said due date.

.ﬂutimlssilzlilit}r of delay pnssession charg!és ai prescribed rate of
interest: The respnndents -allottees are gg,klng delay possession
\
charges at the prescnbed ra'i‘e Pr‘qwsuiﬂ”secnun 18 provides that
where an allottee does not intend fﬁ*mthdraw from the project, he shall
ik "'_'l‘

be paid, by the promoter, mterﬂst fur*'f‘every nonth of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has
been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been
reproduced as under:

Rule 15, Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18

and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-

sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate

prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost
aof lending rate +29%.:

Page 20 of 24



HARERA

= GURUGRAM Cnmpia;int no. 3900 of 2021

21

22,

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank af India may fix

from time to time for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under rule
15 of the rules has determined the prescribed rate of interest. The rate
of interest so determined by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said
rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in
all the cases, Consequently, as per w"&bSItE of the State Bank of India i.e.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marglnhﬁ‘ghslﬁf—oﬂendmg rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e., 12.10, 2{}_34' is’ ?iﬂ% ?}ccqrdlngi}r the prescribed rate of
interest will be MQLR 3% i. 9“9 BE;!%TF! |

Section 19(10) nfrhe Act ohligates the allottee to take possession of the

subject unit w1tl%1m‘12% moqthﬁ from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate, In the‘*;e;&nt complaint, the uccupatmn certificate was
granted by the cnmpet‘ent authnrlly ‘on 17.10. 2019. However, the
complainant-promoter nl’fered the pnssessmn of the unit in question to
the respundents-ﬁogees%,nib on 06.11.2019. So, it can be said that the
respandents-allnrtees r:ame to knuw about the occupation certificate
only upon the date of offer of possession. Therefore, in terms of clause
19(10) of the Act, the respondents-allottees were obligated to take
possession by 06.01.2020 (Offer of possession plus 2 months).
However, the respondents-allottees have taken possession of the unit

in question on 10.12.2019 as admitted by the counsel of the

respondents. It is further clarified that the delay possession charges

Page 21 of 24



¥ HARERA

& GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

23

24.

shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e. 31.12.2018 till the
date of handing over of possession by the complainant-promoter i.e.
10.12.2019,

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
complainant-promoter is established. As such the respondents-
allottees are entitled to delay possession at prescribed rate of interest

“.....{...-

i.e.9.30% p.a. w.e.f. 31.12. Zﬂlﬁﬁjrthe date of handing over possession
Yok s };"

i.e, 10.12.2019 as per prﬂwmbnsuf sed:iun 13(1) of the Act read with
% .z r,_ .'_L...-}.._ ..n’
rule 15 of the rules, S B "‘-x:"i’:;u‘\
On consideration ofthe ducuments availablé.oﬁfécurd and submissions
=1

made by both the parties regardmg contravenunn of provisions of the

Act, the authority ts satmfied that thevﬁs@n dents/allottees are in
contravention of the semun :LE!{6} 19[?] aud/p 19(10) of the Act by not
making the payment on time &nd..nat-takmg the possession as per the
agreement. By wrma;'nfclbﬁ}*lsé—ﬂa}!‘bf:tl%%fﬁ%ent executed between
both the parties on'26.02.2019, the possession of*:the subject apartment
was to be delivered by 31.12.2018 and ..t'h:a -ﬁusgleésion has been offered
by the complainant promoter on 06.11.2019. Accordingly, it is the
failure of the complainant-promoter to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the buyer's agreement to hand over the

possession within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained in section 11(4)(a) read with

Page 22 of 24



RHARERA

s ™ GURUGRAM Enmplagint no. 3900 of 2021

25,

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the complainant is also
established. As such the respondents-allottees shall be paid, by the
complainant-promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date
of possession i.e., 31.12.2018 till the handing over of the possession i.e.
10.12.2019 at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30 % p.a. as per proviso to

section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules,

Directions of the authnrlty: gk

‘.. ¥
...,-l."\- i 51..":

Hence, the authority her&byﬁ'a'sssﬂ‘th:s order and issues the following
directions under sect]un 3?. of ﬂ:te Act ‘to ensure compliance of
obligations cast upi)mfhe prdmateras“ per tﬁe function entrusted to the

authority under ser:ﬁan 34(f).of the Act:

i. The respundgnt_sfﬂlluttees shall make fhe-requisi'te payments and
take the possession of the subject apartment as per the provisions
of section 19(6), Mdﬂ(m]mfthaﬂm:t and take possession of the

subject unit within 2 months from the date of this order,

:‘- ,J d
iil. The complainant is .directgd to pay the interest at the prescribed

rate i.e, 9.30% perannumforevery month'of delay on the amount
paid by the respondents from due date of ipnssession i.e.,
31.12.2018 till the date of handing over of possession e,
10.12.2019. The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to
the respondents within 90 days from the date of this order as per
rule 16(2) of the rules.

Page 23 of 24




HARERA
b ) GURUGRAM Complaint no. 3900 of 2021

iv.

26. Cnmplaint:stands._dis_pose.;g nf:_. .

The respondents are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period. The rate of interest
chargeable from the respondents-allottees by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.30% by
the complainant/promoter which is the same rate of interest
which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of

default i.e., the delay possessmn charges as per section 2(za) of the

Act. A BT
..}: 4 '_:_-..';‘..I.'!-.:

\.
= ‘.?-;}‘ff

The complainant shall nt}t cﬁarge anythlng from the respondents
which!is not the.part uft];.e huyer's ﬁgrément The complainant is
also not enttt_led to claim hl::lﬂt l;g__l: charges from the
respondents/allottees at an_f point of :i\e*e?'en after being part of
the buyer's agreement as Eer'law‘__ségéfﬂ by Hon'ble Supreme

Court in civil appeal np&38§4-33§9/;320 decided on 14.12.2020.

et

EFR /A
27. File be consigned to registry. . .
Vi Fj"/}
(Samk Kumar) (Vijay Kumar Goyal)
Member Member

CRA—<C
(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 12.10.2021

Judgement uploaded on 16.12.2021.

Page 24 of 24


DELL
Typewritten Text
Judgement uploaded on 16.12.2021.




